

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 00-51009

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
GRAY PANTHERS PROJECT FUND,
LARRY DAVES, LARRY J. DOHERTY,
MIKE MARTIN, D.J. POWERS, and
VIRGINIA SCHRAMM,

Appellants,

v.

ELTON BOMER, Secretary of State of Texas,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
PUBLIC CITIZEN, ET AL.

Fred Lewis
2812 Hemphill Park
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 472-1007

Allison M. Zieve
Alan B. Morrison
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellants

November 27, 2000

Public Citizen, Inc., *et al.*, v. Bomer, No. 00-51009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 Factual Background. 4

 The Parties..... 13

 Procedural History..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES. 19

 II. PLAINTIFFS' DUE PROCESS CLAIM DOES NOT RAISE A POLITICAL QUESTION. 23

III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1983. . 28

CONCLUSION. 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 821 (1986).	28, 30, 31
<i>Aguilar v. Anderson</i> , 855 S.W.2d 799 (Tex. App. 1993)..	32
<i>Apex Towing Co. v. Tolin</i> , 997 S.W.2d 903 (Tex. 1999)..	32
<i>Bailey v. Systems Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988).	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).	16, 24, 25, 28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	22
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).	26
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 99-1946 (filed June 5, 2000)..	26
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).	27
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).	19, 20, 21

<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).	29
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).	28
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996).	23
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).	21, 22
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)..	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).	25
<i>J-IV Investments v. David Lynn Machine, Inc.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 106 (Tex. App. 1990).	32
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).	35
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971).	19
<i>Kennedy v. Tangipahoa Parish Library Board of Control</i> , 224 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2000).	19, 28
<i>Latiolais v. Whitley</i> , 93 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1996).	19

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1071 (1994).....	26
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> , 985 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1993).	19
<i>Lueg v. Lueg</i> , 976 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. App. 1998).	33
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).	20, 22
<i>In re Mason</i> , 916 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1990).	12
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Comm'n</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977).	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).	20
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).	23, 24
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000).	26
<i>River Road Neighborhood Ass'n v. South Texas Sports, Inc.</i> , 673 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. App. 1984).	32
<i>Shepherdson v. Nigro</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D. Pa. 1998).	33

<i>Shipp v. McMahon</i> , 199 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000).	19, 28, 29
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).	12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. App. 1987).	32
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).	21
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995).	20
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).	21, 31, 34

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441a(1)(A).	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	3
Tex. Const. art. 5, §§ 2, 6, 7, 15.	4
15 Tex. Elec. Code Ann. (Vernon 1994 & Supp. 1999)	
§ 31.001.	14
§ 67.103(a) & (b).	14
§ 172.023(a).	7
§ 253.091.	4
§ 253.094.	4
§ 253.151.	5
§ 253.153 (a).	7

§ 253.155.....	5
§ 253.157.....	6
§ 253.160.....	6
§ 253.164.....	6
§ 253.165.....	7
§ 253.168.....	6

RULES & MISCELLANEOUS

Texas Code of Judicial Conduct	
Canon 4D(1).....	8
Canon 2.....	8
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 15a.....	8
Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 18b.....	8
Tex. Ethics Comm'n Advisory Op. No. 302 (1996).....	6
